HISTORY AND PLAYER AWARDS

DTMF AWARD

1987- Doug Pierce/Matt Horne
1988- Tim Wagner

1989- Mike Alberta
1990- Tom Straus

1991- Ed Chester

1992- Rand Wesle

1993- Val Schmidt

1994- Mark Hendricks
1995- Jason Force

1996- Adam Force

1997- Sean Hendricks
1998- James Clark

1999- Jimmer Donapel
2000- Mike Green

2001- Mike Green

2002- Matt Hardy

2003- Mike Green/Daduane Collins
2004- Daduane Collins
2005- Chris Wood

2006- Jurey Fowlkes
2007- Robert Rothmaller
2008- Ellwood Clement
2009- Dave Lascio

2010- Joe Egan

2015- Shamar Gayle

1974- Ed Rothmaller
1975- Jay Matthews
1976- Dooley Rastelli
1977- Glenn Moore
1978- John Alberta
1979- Gene Lyons
1980- Tom Adams
1981- Jim West
1981- George Palladino Sr
1982- Keith Pote
1982- Bob Reibel
1983- Glen Corsey
1984- Mike Blackiston
1985- Larry Moore
1986- Dave Clement
1986- Jamie Giles
1986- Mike Taylor
1987- Mike Musick
1988- Tom Straus
1988- Jamal Tribbett
1989- Frank Carter
1989- Mark Harvey

MOST IMPROVED

1978- LaMont Louis
1979- Not Given

1980- Not Given

1981- Chris Reilly
1982- LeRoy Abbott
1983- John Fitzpatrick
1984- Andy Cunard
1985- Kevin Benson
1986- Jim Sentell
1987- Matt Horne
1988- Todd Watson
1989- Merritt Bowman
1989- John Fountain
1990- Dave Cunning
1991- Jay Blemings
1992- Art Richardson
1993- Brad Gilmore
1994- Jim Rosiello
1995- Daryl Williams
1996- Adam Pierce
1997- Jorge Antenucci
1998- Shawn Walker
1999- Linwood Wilmer
1999- James Spencer

SOPHOMORE OF THE YEAR

1990- Don Kiermeier
1990- Ernie Carter
1991- Greg Straus
1992- Tony Averett
1992- William Clark
1993- Preston Pitts
1993- Ken Evans
1993- James Washington
1994- Nike Niroda
1995- Sean Hendricks
1995- Antonio Perez
1996- Ryan Kondas
1996- Derek Powell
1997- Kevin Eli

1998- Kevin Blackshear
1999- Kyle Jones
1999- Vaugh Eli

1999- Matt Baney
2000- Matt Hardy
2000- Rashon Huggins
2001- Breon Johnson
2001- Scott Duckett

2000- Al Orio Jr

2000- Jamel Hobbs
2001- Jay Matthews
2001- Nick Cappolina
2002- Mike Probasco
2003- Bill Engles

2003- Blake Remington
2003- Chris Francis
2004- Ed House

2004- Ryan Brown
2004- Mike Small
2005- Ray Orio

2006- Andrew Schwartz
2006- Grant Gibson
2007- Chris Whitley
2008- Kennedy Un
2008- Lawrence Dillard
2009- Gary Hance
2010- Not Given

2011- Mario Harris
2012- Aaron Baile
2013- Alan Tran

2015- Dorien Forbes

2002- Calvin Corsey
2002- Jeff Clement
2003- Ryan Leafey
2003- Darrell Jenkins
2003- Ed House

2004- Sheldon Johnson
2004- Brandon Williams
2004- Roy Pierson (F)
2005- James Bundy
2006- George Palladino Jr
2006- Max McCarthy
2007- Justin Richards
2008- James Gayeski
2009- Ricky Ayres

2010- Charles Butler (F)
2011- Charles Butler
2012- Zach Piersa

2013- Marcus Carter
2015- Justin Harris



Most Courageous

1994- John Schneider
1998- Nate Joes

1999- Kevin Moore
2000- Tommy Spencer
2001- Billy Sims
2002- Al Orio Jr

2003- JP Nelson
2003- Calvin Corsey
2003- Robert Bartley
2004- Tom Mantici
2005-2009 Not Given
2010- Dylan DiBernardo
2011- Gary Hence
2011- Chris Hurban
2012- Darrid Watson
2013- Zach Nesbitt

Unsong Hero Award

2014- Dwayne Tucker

1974- Al Orio Sr
1975- Al Orio Sr
1976- Mike Baney
1977- Jay Matthews
1978- Tony Orio
1979- Dennis Riggs
1980- Rick Cogan
1980- Mike McMahon
1981- Joe Waters
1982- John Rowan
1982- Stephen Davis
1983- Jim Bennett Sr
1984- Steve Straus
1985- Paul Gasparovic
1986- Jim Sentell
1987- Jim Sentell

John T. Margie “Semper Fi” Award

2004- Ben Bono

2005- Mike Small
2006- Ray Orio

2007- Joe Sharp

2008- James Bennett
2009- Joe McDonnell
2010- Tyrone Williams
2011- Jody Ellis

2012- Anthony Parsons
2013- Riche Cormaney
2014- Zach Piersa
2015- Anthony Pavone

Special Teams Player of the Year
2014- Riley Giles
2015- Jake Lynch

4-Year Player Award

2014- Dayon Collazo/Zach Piersa

Lineman of the Year

1988-
1989-
1990-
1991-
1992-
1993-
1994-
1994-
1994-
1995-
1996-
1997-
1998-
1998-
1999-
2000-

Mike Gordy 2001- Kyle Jones
Mike Musick 2002- Nick Cappolina
Dave Cunning 2003- Mike Probasco
Don Kiermeier 2004- Chris Wood
Rick Gremmel 2005- Chris Wood
Bruce Trupo 2006- Roy Pierson
Jim Rosiello 2007- Roy Pierson
Steve Lubrant 2008- Max McCarthy
Dan Klimczak 2009- Stephen Small
Jason Force 2010- Not Given
Rich Foster 2011- Charles Butler
Ryan Kondas 2012- Charles Butler
Jerry Bittner 2013- Charles Butler
Ryan Kondas 2014- CIiff Pierce
John Cappolina 2015- Cliff Pierce
Kyle Jones

*Most Courageous Award merged with criteria for the John T. Margie “Semper Fi” Award.
**Lineman of the year criteria changed in 2015 to include Offensive and Defensive Linemen.



1974- Marv Wagner (OB)
1974- Mark Corsey (R)
1975- Ty Hawkins (OB)
1975- Dean Glacken (R)
1976- Tim Moore (OB)
1976- Walt Marlin (OB)
1976- Bob Paynterb (R)
1977- Bob Fenton (OB)
1977- Jon Brewer (R)
1978- Dan Greene (OB)
1978- Isham Poe (R)

1979- Glenn Moore (OB)
1979- Hugh House (R)
1979- Meriel Forchion (R)
1980- John Alberta (OB)
1980- Bill Epting (R)
1981- David Clark (OB)
1981- Brian Larson (OB)
1981- Mark Cunard (R)
1981- Gene Lyons (R)
1982- George Palladino Sr (OB)
1982- Link Fortson (OB)
1982- Tom Adams (R)
1983- George Palladino Sr (OB)
1983- Marty Johnson (R)
1984- Mike Willingham (OB)
1984- Zach Dumas (OB)
1984- Bill Austin (R)
1985- Bill Williams (OB)
1985- Zach Dumas (R)
1985- Mike Wagner (R)
1986- Kelly Williams (OB)
1986- Tom Crowley (R)

Danny Greene Memorial Award

1987-
1987-
1988-
1988-
1988-
1988-
1988-
1989-
1989-
1989-
1990-
1990-
1990-
1991-
1991-
1991-
1992-
1992-
1993-
1993-
1994-
1994-
1994-
1994-
1995-
1995-
1996-
1996-
1997-
1997-
1998-
1998-
1998-

Kelly Williams (OB)
Tim Wagner (R)

Chris Santaniello (OB)

Jamie Giles (OB)
Mike Taylor (R)
John Davis (R)
Tim Wagner (R)
Jamal Tribbett (OB)
Mike Fair (OB)
John Davis (R)
Tom Straus (OB)
Frank Carter (OB)
Brian Dougherty (R)
Frank Carter (OB)
Ernie Carter (R)
Ed Chester (R)
Tony Averett (OB)
Derrick Clement (R)
Tony Averett (OB)
Jon Tomlinson (R)
Mark Hendricks (OB)
Aaron Bayard (OB)
Jason Spruill (R)
Marc House (R)
Kyle Jenkins (OB)
Kenny Evans (R)
Kyle Jenkins (OB)
(R) Not Given
Sean Hendricks (OB)
Kevin Eli (R)
Jason Sumiel (OB)
Derek Powell (OB)
Marcus Cosby (R)

1999-
1999-
2000-
2000-
2001-
2001-
2002-
2002-
2003-
2003-
2003-
2004-
2004-
2005-
2005-
2006-
2006-
2006-
2007-
2008-
2008-
2009-
2009-
2011-
2011-
2012-
2012-
2012-
2013-
2013-
2013-
2014-

2015-

Vaugh Eli (OB)

Chris Miller (R)
Andrew Akins (OB)
Wesley McCullough (R)
Mike Green (OB)
Clyde McCullough (R)
Mike Green (OB)
Scott Dukett (R)
Daduane Collins (OB)
Steve Sowders (OB)
Barry Lloyd (R)
Daduane Collins (OB)
Jeff Green (R)
Sheldon Johnson(OB)
Ryan Brown (R)

CdJ Rothmaller (OB)
Sheldon Johnson(OB)
Jurey Fowlkes (R)
Robert Rothmaller (OB)
Josh Milton (OB)
Ellwood Clement (R)
Lawrence Dillard(OB)
Keith Smith (R)
Anthony Redd (OB)
Kevin Lester (R)
Anthony Parsons(OB)
Jody Ellis (OB)

Kevin Lester (R)
Zach Nesbitt (OB)
Richie Cormaney (R)
Jared Lewis (R)
Dayon Collazo
Jean-Paul Roane

*Danny Greene Award criteria changed in 2015 to Skilled Player of the Year and merged with Offensive Back/Receiver of the Year Awards.
(OB)= Offensive Back, (R)= Receiver



1985-
1986-
1987-
1988-
1988-
1989-
1990-
1991-
1992-
1993-
1993-

1976-
1977-
1978-
1979-
1980-
1981-
1982-
1983-
1984-
1985-
1985-
1986-
1986-
1987-
1988-

1974-
1975-
1976-
1977-
1978-
1979-
1980-
1981-
1982-
1983-
1984-
1985-
1985-
1986-
1987-

Gene Lyons Memorial Award

Matt Jackson 1994- Aaron Bayard 2004- James Messner
Jay Stone 1995- Preston Pitts 2005- Chris Wood
Tom Johnson 1996- Umang Mehta 2006- Brian Small
Mike McMahon 1997- Sean Hendricks 2007- Anthony Nock
Jamie Giles 1998- Bill Watts 2008- James Bennett
Bob Fuller 1998- Ryan Kondas 2009- Justin Richards
Dave Cunning 1999- Jimmer Donapel 2010- Michael Hayes
Billy Mims 2000- John Cappolina 2011- Gary Hance
Art Richardson 2001- Kevan Will 2012- Davon Jackson
Val Schmidt 2002- Nick Cappolina 2013- Alan Tran

Jon Tomlinson 2003- Westley Soper 2014- Dom Webster(DPY)

2015- Derrick Clement
Keyshawn Huggins

**Gene Lyons Award criteria changed in 2015 to Outstanding Defensive Player of the Year.

John Dunne Memorial Award

Derek Lyons 1989- Mike Alberta 2003- Steve Sowders
Mark Moraca 1989- Bob Fuller 2004- Ryan Leafey
Dooley Rastelli 1990- Chris Angelucci 2005- Ryan Leafey

Mike Beers 1991- Don Kiermeier 2006- Brandon Williams
Rich Costanzo 1992- Eric Watson 2007- John Pyla

Greg Adair 1993- Val Schmidt 2008- Josh Milton
Timothy Giles 1994- Garnette Meadows Jr 2009- Samantha Dimitri
Chip Alberta 1995- Mike Rivera 2010- Ryan McKenna
Andy Cunard 1996- Adam Pierce 2011- Zac Yearicks

Bob Romer 1997- Jorge Antenucci 2012- Marquis Bronson
Mike Wagner 1998- James Clark 2013- Darrid Watson
Mike Blackiston 1999- Chris Bensinger 2014- Jovani Reyes

Jay Stone 2000- Anthony Guddo 2014- Dante Waugh (OPY)
Jim Sentell 2001- Vincent Lipsey 2015- Riley Giles
Jamie Giles 2002- Jacob Greenwood

*dJohn Dunne Award criteria changed 2015 to Outstanding Offensive Player of the Year.

Joe Corbi Memorial “Fighting Spartan” Award

David Wade 1988- Mike Taylor 2002- Rashon Higgins
Marv Wagner 1989- Mike Musick 2002- Mike Green
John Paynter 1990- Tom Straus 2003- John Forte

Joe Williamson 1991- Frank Carter 2004- Chris Blemings
Dan Greene 1992- Greg Straus 2005- Ryan Brown
Dennis Riggs 1993- Bruce Trupo 2006- Brandon Williams
Mike Williamson 1994- Mark Hendricks 2007- Joe Sharp

Brian Larson 1995- Kenny Evans 2008- Billy Blayszk
Patrick Duffy 1996- Kyle Jenkins 2009- Joe Egan

Jim West 1997- Sean Hendricks 2010- Jerry Cassidy
Keith Pote 1998- James Clark 2011- Mario Harris
Bob Romer 1999- Kevin Eli 2012- Adam Fitzgerald
Zack Dumas 2000- Brian Hoke 2013- Jared Lewis
Mike Blackiston 2001- Brian Hoke 2013- Zach Nesbitt
John Gray 2001- Anthony Guddo 2015- Riley Giles

* % Fighting Spartan Award name and criteria changed in 2015 to reflect Most Valuable Player (MVP).



